






§ A700-1 Enumeration of fees. 
The following schedule of fees, deposits, bonds and charges is hereby established with respect to licenses, 

permits and activities required or regulated under the provisions of various chapters of the Code of the City of 

Fulton. Applications for and the issuance of such licenses and permits are subject to the provisions of the specific 

chapter of the Code which is indicated for each type of license or permit. The business, activity or operation for 

which the license or permit is required is subject to all regulations set forth in the chapter to which reference is 

made and to all other applicable laws and regulations. These fees may be adopted or revised by resolutions 

adopted by the Common Council from time to time. The fees are subject to change, and the user may confirm 

the currently effective fee with the Clerk/Chamberlain's office. 
 

Subject/Code Section  Type of Application, Permit or License   Fee 

Animals 

 Dogs 

 § 216-6B  Annual license: [1] 

     Spayed or neutered    $24 

     Unspayed or unneutered   $29 

 § 216-9   Adoption      $15 

 Pets 

 § 216-17  Redemption fees: 

     First seizure     $25 

     Second seizure     $50 

     Third seizure     $100 

 § 216-18   Impoundment Fee     $25 

Auctions and auctioneers 

 § 223-1   Public auction and auctioneer license   $200 

Boats and boating 

 City Marina 

 § 247-2   Seasonal permit: 

     Residents     $25 per foot 

     Nonresidents     $30 per foot 

     With water, sewer and electric permit  $0.75 additional per foot 

    Daily: 

     Without water and power   $0.50 per foot 

     With water and power    $0.75 per foot 

Civil service examinations 

[Amended 2-2-2021] 

    State-rated non-uniformed    $15 

    State-rated uniformed     $25 

    Locally rated      $100 

 

 

Temporary dumpster and 

Portable storage containers 

[Amended 3-15-2022 by L.L. 

https://ecode360.com/14867513#14867506


No. 5-2022] 

 § 290-6   Initial Permit      $25 

    Permit extensions, each (5 maximum)   $25 

Electrical standards 

 § 300-31  Master electrician examination application  $200 

    Additional fees: 

     Subsequent examinations, each   $200 

     Special exams (given other than the regularly $500 

     Scheduled exam) 

    Original License      $200 

 `   Renewal      $200 

 § 300-35  License put on inactive list    $100 

Excavations 

 § 318-3   Street excavation permit (nonrefundable): 

     Base fee (48 square feet)   $250 

     Additional square foot, per square foot  $10 

Garbage, refuse and recyclables 

 § C70-5D  Collection and disposal of white goods, per item  $20 

 § C70-11A  Collection and disposal of garbage and recyclables $63 per quarter, per unit 

    [Amended 11-7-2012; 3-17-2015; 10-18-2016 [2]]  

 § C70-11A  Collection and disposal of refuse/trash, per item  $15 

    [Amended 5-2-2017 by L.L. No. 4-2017, 

 Amended 6-4-2024 by L.L. No. 10-2024] 

 ----   Trash not on list , per item    $50 

    [Amended 5-2-2017 by L.L. No. 4-2017, 

Amended 6-4-2024 by L.L. No. 10-2024]    

 ----   Bag dumping, per bag (This includes recyclables in $10 

    bags, trash/garbage in bags, trash/garbage in bags that 

    are not clear or translucent, and bags of garbage put at 

    the curb before their scheduled pickup.) 

    [Amended 5-2-2017 by L.L. No. 4-2017, 

Amended 6-4-2024 by L.L. No. 10-2024] 

 ----   Pickup televisions, computer monitors and microwave 

    ovens:  

     Item on trash list, per item   $7 

     Item not on trash list, per item   $15 

Parks and recreation 

 ----   War Memorial 

    [Amended 2-18-2014; 2-2-2021] 

     Daily rental (gym): 

      Profit groups    $50 per hour, plus $100 

security deposit 

      Nonprofit groups   $50 per hour, plus $100 

security deposit 



     Cafeteria rental     $50 per hour, plus $100 

security deposit 

     Kitchen and cafeteria rental   $75 per hour, plus $100 

security deposit 

     Kitchen, cafeteria and gym rental  $100 per hour, plus $100 

           security deposit 

     Event/program custodial service  $50 per hour, plus $100 

           security deposit 

 ----   Rental of Community Center:    $150 per hour, plus $100 

           security deposit 

 ----   Recreation Park: 

    [Added 5-13-2014] 

     Rental of concession stand by the softball $500 

     Field from May 13, 2014, through October 

     31, 2014 

 ----   Custodial Service     $40 per hour 

    [Amended 2-18-2014] 

 ----   North Bay Campground rentals: 

    [Amended 4-3-2012: 2-18-2014; 2-2-2021; 3-19-2024] 

Boat launch, daily $5 per vehicle, Age 62 and over 

are free 

     Fishing access     No fee 

Visitor day pass $7 per vehicle, Age 62 and over 

are free 

     Visitor season pass    $60 

     Winter camper storage    $225, with proof of insurance 

     Winter deck storage    $25, with proof of insurance 

     Electric sites, Monday through Thursday  $35 per day 

     Nonelectric sites, Monday through Thursday $30 per day 

     Electric sites, Friday through Sunday  $42 per day 

     Nonelectric sites, Friday through Sunday $35 per day 

     Seasonal sites     $950, with $100 security 

           deposit 

     Dump station fee, Non Seasonal   $20 

     Seasonal camper power fee   $0.17 per kwh 

     New deck placement permit   $25 

 ----   Community Room rental: 

    [Amended 2-18-2014; 2-2-2021] 

     Half room     $25 per hour, plus $50 

           security deposit 

     Half room with kitchen    $30 per hour, plus $50 

           security deposit 

     Full room with kitchen    $35 per hour, plus $50 

           security deposit 

 ----   Indoor tennis: 

    [Amended 2-18-2014] 



     Resident     $30 

     Non-resident     $40 

  

----   Park Pavilion Rentals: 

Bullhead Point, Recreation Park, Foster Park, 

Van Buren Park, Downtown Gazebo 

    [Amended 2-18-2014; 2-2-2021; 3-19-2024] 

     City Resident     $20 per hour 

     Non Resident     $30 per hour 

 

 ----   Softball field rental: 

     Daily      $50 for 1.5 hours, $15 each 

           Additional hour, plus $50 

           security deposit 

     With lights     $65 for 1.5 hours, $15 each 

           Additional hour, plus $50 

           security deposit 

     Concession stand at Denesha   $500 per year, plus $50 

           security deposit 

    Portable stage rental     $350 per day, with $100 

    [Amended 2-2-2021]     security deposit 

Peddling and soliciting 

 § 460-6A  Peddling and soliciting permit: 

     Charitable or not-for-profit group engaged Exempt from fee upon 

     in charitable or not-for-profit peddling or submission of proof satisfactory 

     soliciting activity    to the City that such group is a 

           charitable or not-for-profit 

           organization 

     School/college activity, out of city  $25, plus $10 per person unless 

     (This permit is valid for a one-month period the peddler/solicitor is the 

     only.)      same person as the applicant 

     Soliciting by door hangers only (This permit $10, regardless of the number 

     Is valid for a one-month period only.)  of solicitors 

 § 460-18  Ice Cream or frozen dessert vendors: 

     Daily rate     $25, plus an additional 50% of 

           said fee for each additional 

           point of sale 

     Weekly rate     $50, plus an additional 50% of 

           said fee for each additional 

           point of sale 

     Monthly     $100, plus an additional 50% of 

           said fee for each additional 

           point of sale 

 § 460-27  Mobile food vendor seasonal fee   $1,000 

    [Added 2-24-2015 by L.L. No. 1-2015] 

    Solicitor or peddler permit: 



     Daily rate     $25, plus an additional 50% of 

           said fee for each additional 

           point of sale 

 

     Weekly rate     $50, plus an additional 50% of 

           said fee for each additional 

           point of sale 

     Monthly rate     $100, plus an additional 50% of 

           said fee for each additional 

           point of sale 

     Veteran fee exemption: Consistent with § 32 ---- 

     of the General Business Law of the State of 

     New York, honorably discharged veterans and 

     their surviving spouses residing in Oswego 

     County are exempt from any permit fees 

     under this chapter for permits for their own 

     personal use. All other provisions of this 

     chapter shall apply to such veterans and their 

     surviving spouses, and any transfer or 

     assignment of such permits is prohibited. 

Plumbing 

 § 468-10  Plumbing/HVAC licenses/examinations: 

     Master plumbing or HVAC application/  $200 

     examination 

     Each subsequent exam, as necessary  $200 

     Special exams (given other than the regularly $500 

     scheduled exams) 

     Journeyman examination, for first examination $100 

     and each subsequent examination 

     Original license     $200 

     Annual renewal of license   $200 

     Annual renewal of inactive license  $100 

Plumbing Board rules and 

regulations 

 § A701-3A  Plumbing certificate annual renewal   $200 

 § A701-4  Special limited license     Sliding Scale (see table below) 

           Project Cost  Fee 

           $100,000 - $199,999 $1,000 

           $200,000 - $299,999 $2,000 

           $300,000 - $399,999 $3,000 

           $400,000 - $499,999 $4,000 

           $500,000 +  $5,000 

 § A701-6A  License name on inactive list for 1 year   $100 

 § A701-17C  Contractor’s license: 

     Original license     $200 



     Renewal     $200 

Records 

 § 132-5   Copies of records not in excess of 9 x 14 inches  $0.25 

Sanitary sewer maintenance 

Contractors 

 § 277-15  Registration number     $25 

Sewers 

 § 514-55A  Sewer service charge for domestic/commercial/  $21 per 3 months 

    Non-major industrial users with less than 5,000 gallons 

    [Amended 10-18-2016 [3]] 

Swimming pools 

 § 549-2C  Building permit, based on the estimated cost of  Subject to the Building Permit 

    installation      Fee Schedule § A700-2 

 ----   Pool use: 

     Daily pass     $0.50 

     Weekly pass     $2.50 

     Season pass     $15 

Taxation 

 ----   Issuance of a tax search     $35 

    [Added 10-21-2014; amended 2-2-2021] 

Taxicabs 

 § 560-2   Taxicab license: 

     For carrying persons: 

      Motor vehicles    $25 

      Non-motor vehicles   $10 

     For carrying personal property: 

      Motor vehicles    $10 

 § 560-6B  Taxicab service charges: 

     Up to 2 passengers    $5.50, maximum 

     Additional passengers, up to 5   $1 each 

     Package deliveries: 

      Medical     $6.50, maximum 

      All other small parcels   $6.50, maximum 

     Passengers with groceries: 

      Up to 2 bags    No additional charge 

      3 to 5 bags    $1.50 extra, maximum 

      6 to 8 bags    $2.50 extra, maximum 

      9 bags and over    $2.50 extra, plus $0.25 per bag, 

           maximum 

      If driver carries groceries into home $1.00 extra, maximum 

     Waiting time: 

      First 3 minutes    No charge 



      Each additional minute   $0.50 

 

 

Water supply system cross- 

connection control 

 § 624-30  Cross-connection permit: 

     Initial permit     $50 

     Renewal     $25 

Zoning 

 § 640-8F  Accessory dwelling unit application   $50 

    Accessory dwelling unit permit    $50 

    Renewal fee      $25 

 § 640-32C91)   Site plan review application: 

     Under 50,000 square feet   $150 

     50,001 to 250,000 square feet   $250 

     250,001 square feet and up   $500 

 § 640-40E  Certificate of zoning compliance    $25 

 § 640-49  Appeal of interpretation    $125 

 § 640-57 and 640-58 Variance (use and area): 

     Residential     $75 

     Commercial     $150 

 § 640-63  Rezoning classification application   $250 

    Amendment to zoning regulations/districts  $175 

    Rezoning classification application   $200 

 § 640-74  Special Use Permit Application    $250 

 

NOTE: Any conflict between the fees set forth in this chapter and the fees set forth in any other part of the City Code 

shall be resolved in favor of the fees set forth in this chapter 

[1]     Editor’s Note: Persons 65 years of age or over are exempt from partial payment of these fees. See § 216-6C. 

[2]     Editor’s Note: This resolution provided an effective date of 1-1-2017. 

[3]     Editor’s Note: This resolution provided an effective date of 3-31-2017. 


